

**WRIT APPEAL NO: 558 of 2024**

The Ap State Wakf Board

...Appellant

Vs.

Potti Subba Rao and Others

...Respondent(s)

S ARIFULLAH (SC FOR AP WAQF BOARD), Advocate(s) for Petitioner(s)

Mrs. S. Pranathi, M/S Bharadwaj Associates, S V Bharatha Lakshmi, P
Vinayaka Swamy, Addl Advocate General, Advocate(s) for Respondent(s)**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA****DATE : 26th July, 2024.****P C :****I.A.NO.1 of 2024**

We have heard learned counsel for the parties, on the issue of condonation of 115 days delay in preferring the present writ appeal.

We find that sufficient cause has been made out for getting the delay condoned.

For the reasons mentioned above, the application is allowed and the delay is condoned.

WRIT APPEAL NO: 558 of 2024

List the matter for consideration on 30.07.2024.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ.**NINALA JAYASURYA, J.**

SSN